In 2010, agreement was reached with local insurers to externally insure most of our existing Swedish pension obligation. Consequently,
€150 million of liabilities were considered settled and removed from the table above. The remaining liability in Sweden of €6 million
was included in unfunded plans at the end of 2010.

Equity securities include Unilever securities amounting to €41 million (0.3% of total plan assets) and €50 million (0.3% of total plan
assets) at 31 December 2011 and 2010 respectively. Property includes property occupied by Unilever amounting to €14 million and
€14 million at 31 December 2011 and 2010 respectively.

The pension assets above exclude the assets in a Special Benefits Trust amounting to €110 million (2010: €128 million) to fund pension
and similar obligations in the US (see also note 15A on page 91).

The sensitivity of the overall pension liabilities to changes in the weighted key financial assumptions are:

 Change in assumption impact on overall liabilities

Discount rate increase/decrease by 0.5% decrease/increase by 7%
Inflation rate increase/decrease by 0.5% increase/decrease by 6%

77Unilever Annual Report and Accounts 2011

Financial statements

Notes to the CoNsolidAted FiNANCiAl stAtemeNts UNILEVER GRoUP continued

56547_UNI_AR11_BACK_sec6_Notes1to16_280212_MP.indd   77 03/03/2012   08:39

4B. Pensions and similar obligations continued

Reconciliation of change in assets and liabilities
Movements in assets and liabilities during the year:

€ million
Assets

2011

€ million
Assets

2010

€ million
Assets

2009

€ million
liabilities

2011

€ million
Liabilities

2010

€ million
Liabilities

2009

1 January 15,974 14,413 11,719 (18,044) (16,995) (15,101)
Acquisitions/disposals 11 3 – (16) (4) –
Current service cost – – – (252) (261) (228)
Employee contributions 15 13 12 – – –
Special termination benefits – – – (31) (22) (50)
Past service costs – – – 195 60 50
Settlements/curtailments – (162) (9) 146 168 29
Expected returns on plan assets 979 983 776 – – –
Interest on pension liabilities – – – (908) (963) (940)
Actuarial gain/(loss) (440) 677 1,277 (1,251) (519) (1,239)
Employer contributions 463 669 1,202 – – –
Benefit payments (1,130) (1,146) (1,204) 1,130 1,146 1,204
Reclassification of benefits(b) – 19 – (9) (28) –
Currency retranslation 172 505 640 (207) (626) (720)

31 December 16,044 15,974 14,413  (19,247) (18,044) (16,995)
(b) Certain obligations have been reclassified as employee benefit obligations.

The actual return on plan assets during 2011 was €539 million being the sum of €979 million and €(440) million from the table above
(2010: €1,660 million).

Funded status of plans at the year end

€ million
2011

€ million
2010

€ million
2009

€ million
2008

€ million
2007

Total assets 16,044 15,974 14,413 11,719 17,253
Total pension liabilities (19,247) (18,044) (16,995) (15,101) (18,342)

Net liabilities (3,203) (2,070) (2,582) (3,382) (1,089)
Less unrecognised surplus – – – – –

Pension liabilities net of assets (3,203) (2,070) (2,582) (3,382) (1,089)